1= YA B % /Feed adjustment mechanism

_25....




1% Y 5AETEE 1% /Feed adjustment mechanism

NO. | MR ES |He ah % DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 160186 1 |EYFRESTAVIL(E) FEED ADJUSTING DIAL, U

2 |BS38284 1 |EYFREHRC ADJUSTING SCREW

3 (10812 1 |54 ILiERL SCREW 3/16X28 L=19

4 |B142746 1 ATy v— SUPPORT PLATE

5 (18420 1 (oyy O RING, 10

6 |B145502 1 |FA4¥ILEY POSITIONING PIN

7 |B100328 1 |FAVILESRTYY SPRING, COMPRESSION

8 |60187 1 |EYREHF LV IL(F) FEED ADJUSTING DIAL, D

9 |BS38284 1 |EYHARERC ADJUSTING SCREW

10 |10812 1 |54YvILik SCREW 3/16X28 L=19

11 |B142746 1 | FAVIL Ty v— SUPPORT PLATE

12 |18420 1 oy O RING, 11

13 |B145502 1 |54V ILEY POSITIONING PIN

14 {B100328 1 | FAVIEDRTYY SPRING, COMPRESSION

15 |60192 1 |[EYSRE )52 —ER) CYLINDER ASSY

16 |60192-01 1 | EVIRE Y5 — CYLINDER

17 |60192-02 1 |#F JOINT

18 |60192-03 1 (ALY — SILENCER

19 160198 1 |PCAN/OYFa1—T TUBE

20 |31021 2 (EVHEE)F—I1E BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=16

21 128578 2 |FEVIRESB YA —Tvr— WASHER, SPRING 2-6

22 |28058 1 |[ZEYSRE )5 —Eimhl BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=12

23 |30804 1 |[FEYRESH IS —Fuk NUT, 3 M6

24 |60191 1 | FEVHAS YA —IR SETTING PLATE, PC-CYLINDER

25 |18065 4 |FEYRESUTRIE BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=14

26 90625 4 |FEYHREESYEHRIETYy—  |WASHER, SPRING 2-5

27 |60340C 1 |\ H B —tyh BACK CYLINDER ASSY

28 |60346 1 |BAEL—ILAEWL) GUIDE RAIL ASSY, L

29 160346 1 |BEL—ILHE(R) GUIDE RAIL ASSY, R

30 |27177 4 |1AEL—ILIE BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=16

31 90625 4 |[AEL—NLIETYv— WASHER, SPRING 2-5

32 160347 1 [P A —AEE NEEDLE ROLLER, 7X22.4

34 160350 1 (oS —ERE CYLINDER GUIDE PIN, B

35 [6023D 1 |[BARAEVATYLYT SPRING

36 |60213 1 |y F—FERE L SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M10X1.5 L=10

37 |60341 1 | \woi)u T —F AL —)L(#) |OIL SEAL (BACK)

38 |60212 1 sy T —44 L —IL(ED  |OIL SEAL (FRONT)

39 (60188 1 | EYEREk FEED ADJUSTMENT ARM

40 60189 1 | EYFREBE PIN

41 127172 1 |EYiEfEEE I SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X1.0 L=8

42 |60190 1 |XYERESERATIY SPRING

43 |60194C 1 [ZEYHRESTLSFEEE) FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY

44 |60194 1 [EYERE-5FE FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

45 |60195 1 [ZEYREESFEEY NEEDLE ROLLER, 6X25

46 |60115 1 | EVUSREEREE LINK PIN, 8

47 |18028 2 |ZEYERETESFEE I SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5

48 37008 t [FEVHRESESFHOHRC SCREW M5X0.8 L=25

49 161521 1 YIRS EE FEED ADJUSTING CONNECTION

50 |60348 1 |\ B —125F CONNECTING BLOCK, B-CYLINDER

51 |60351 1 [Ryoo Yy —=5%F1k BOLT M6X1.0 L=25

52 (60349 1 |1\ HoY o F—E5FE R PIN SCREW M6X1.0

53 (60342 AL PUVE S SV SPRING

54 (61526 1 |I\wHI Y8 — TS5 € B [SPRING LATCH

_2 6.._




FXYB4% /Upper feed mechanism

_27_




LE1EYBH{%/Upper feed mechanism

NO. | HMSES (M= LZES DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 60214 1 | EFEYVEFZOVEF UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD

2 28076 1 [ EEVEFEOVEFHRL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18

3 |61567C 1 |[E=—L AT - Hds () OIL WICK, PIPE ASSY

4 |30750 3 |iRSEENCE FASTENING BAND

5 [61522-AC 1 | EXYVEHEDOVE (d) UPPER FEED CONNEGCTING ROD (MIDDLE)

6 |60217 2 | ExEYEE (FR) UPPER FEED CONNECTION ASSY

7 |BS07333 2 | EEYESEAAT PIPE, 4

8 (17047 4 | EEYVEFELIFERL SHOULDER SCREW 9/32X28 L=8.5

9 |17095 4 | EEYVEFEERCILEOE RETAINING RING, E8

10 |61536 1 | EEYEHFOVF(R) T E HOLDER FOR HINGE SCREW

11 |27171 2 | EEYVEFOVF(d)EAI1E  |SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

12 |18015 1 | EEVEEOVE () Bl HINGE SCREW

13 |61538 1 | EXVEFEDE CONNECTING LEVER, U-FEED

14 28076 1 | ERVERELIERRL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18

15 |60079 1 EYEHT LEGER) RUBBER CAP

16 |60568 1 |ZEUshhieER) OIL CAP

_28_.




W858 {% /Feed reverse mechanism

_29_




W ELREH{% /Feed reverse mechanism

NO. MmoRS |ye e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 160203 1 |78y oL\ —id SHAFT, R-LEVER

2 |17095 IR VA7 IPTAC 1:F1 5] RETAINING RING, E8

3 |B025100 1 |71\l —#hitJwi 4v—  |WASHER, PLAIN S 10

4 |B147504 1 |ATA SPACER

5 |60204 3 |A741E BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=6

6 |BS07375 1 [ HLn—xFYos SPRING

7 |BS07374 1 [/SydLi— REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

_30._




¥z _EIFBIR /Presser foot lifter mechanism

_31._.




HZ EIFE3{%/Presser foot lifter mechanism

NO. | MRBE |48 e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 [60120 1 | ETF=508580A2L(80) UD-ADJUSTING SHAFT BUSH, F

2 |60081 1 | L FEHETEIA2IL(GE) BUSHING, F

3 |60126 1 |CDEA¥IL DIAL, CD

4 |60127 1 [CDHEAY¥ILhL DIAL CAM, CD

5 |e0128 1 |[CDEAVILE DIAL PIN, CD

6 |1917 1 [CDEARIERT Y SPRING, A

7 (1392 1 |CDEA¥I)Litfal SET SCREW, (CP) 11/64X40 L=6.5

8 (60107 1 | L TFENERERTE SUPPORT PIN

9 (60116 1 | EFEUBERHELE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=8

10 |60098 1 | ETFERE#E R ADJUSTING BRACKET ASSY, UD

11 |60103 1 | EFEHREE ADJUSTING BRACKET, UD

12 160109 1 | L TEHGEHT— ADJUSTING BRACKET COLLAR, UD

13 |30066 1 | ETFEREEHS kRl BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=12

14 190625 1 | EFEFSEHT—1E Ty +—|WASHER, SPRING 2-5

15 [28563 1 | L FEHEBEA Y /IA— BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8

16 |90625 1 | —Abyi—D i v— WASHER, SPRING 2-5

17 |60114 2 [FREEY9BE LINK ASSY, B

18 |60115 2 &Y IBE LINK PIN, B

19 |27170 2 |BEBY 4BV SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6

20 |60099 1 | ETFTHLA INNER PRESSER CAM, UD

21 [27172 2 |PRZETHLLE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=8

22 160101 1 |9z EFOvE INNER PRESSER ROD, UD

23 |60100 1 [Pz EFOyrAR7Yy NEEDLE BEARING

24 |60113 1 |FAEgERY oA LINK, A

25 (60102 1 | EFOYFEY ROD PIN, US

26 (60083 1 |5 E CONNECTING LEVER

27 |34323 1 |BEE5FEHHHRE BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=18

28 |60084 1 |[HEEESFEE PIN

29 |27170 2 |[ETEREHELE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6

30 |60106 2 | ETEHRBHEHHS— COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT

31 [18028 2 | L TERE#HHT—ILE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5

32 |60129 1 |CDEFHE=H%EER) CONNECTING LEVER ASSY, CD

33 |60129-01 1 |CDE&ERESE CONNECTING LEVER, CD

34 [60129-02 1 |CDELEELFEE PIN, CD

35 [28076 1 |CDE&ERELIFERHOHRL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18

36 |60122 1 |z L TR ADJUSTING SHAFT, UD

37 |60117 1 |[AbyAA—IRZiR SUPPORT PLATE, STOPPER

38 (31092 2 | Rby =R BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12

39 [31208 2 BRI v— WASHER, SPRING 2-4

40 [17059 1 | AT RIFRL SUPPORT SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

41 |60077 1 | L FEVMRAETzLE FELT, PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE

42 |60130 1 |cDSPH#HTE 4l SPRING HOOK

43 |60152 1 |CDSPH#IE R+ vk NUT M8

44 |60125 1 |CDRFYYB SPRING, B

._3 2_




% #B81%/Bobbin winder mechanism

#1p B8 EHI%/Tension release mechanism




$ & BH{%/Bobbin winder mechanism

jm]

NO.| HRES (&8 A DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.[QTY

1 |60571-A 1 [FRE IR BOBBIN PRESSER. R

2 |BS25413 1 |ARE#RZ Eh(HR) BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY

3 |B062400 1 |R&ELAN—I1ERLE SCREW, PAN M4X0.7 L=6

4 |1B026040 1 |REFLA—LED Y v— WASHER, PLAIN 4

5 [BS25790 1 |REZEZHED) B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY

6 |60222 1 |[HREZHE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

7 |B048060 1 | REEmELOG RETAINING RING, E6

8 |BS23651 1 |HRESEEIERC SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X0.75 L=6

9 |BS25417 1 |R&EETh SPRING

10 |BS25418 1 |REZELIZR SPRING

11 |BS25409 1 | &S BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

12 |BS25410 1 |HR&EEE BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

13 |BS25789 1 |R&EETLER RUBBER RING, 29

14 |B012400 2 |HRE&EFEIERQC SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X0.7 L=6

15 |BS51262 1 (IF2Y&iTiR DUST GUARD PLATE, L

16 160216 1 | REEXPA—HL BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=35

17 |B025080 1 |REZB#MT v v— WASHER, PLAIN S 8

18 |4135 1 | REFSAyA—F vk NUT, 1 M5

19 |BS25478 1 |HRIYAX KNIFE

20 |B062680 | 1 |HREIYARILEARLC SCREW, PAN 4.37X40 L=6

21 135994 1 |RUYARE PIN, SPRING 2

22 |BS38736 1 |R&EFHFE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

23 137229 1 |RIABAFEL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5

24 111142 1 | HREYAR Ty v— WASHER

25 |40132 1 |REZHADHR A ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING

26 |37532 1 [RESRAGRARILERE SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0

27 |31017 1 [H&ZFRERL SCREW M3X05 L=4.0

28 |40138 1 | R&EEIvIa T BOBBIN WINDER CUSHION RUBBER

P H6HBH{%/Tension release mechanism

No| BmeEe |uE LLES DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 |60150 1 |RELESE(H) THREAD FLOAT LEVER ASSY

2 16015001 1 |{RELESE THREAD FLOAT LEVER

3 |60195 1 |REBLESEEY NEEDLE ROLLER, 6X25

4 (31021 1 |RELESEHRL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=16

5 |60149 1 |HRZLLA—BAHE LEVER SETTING PLATE

6 |38042 2 | HRFBLLA—ETELE SCREW, FLAT M4X0.7 L=12

7 |60147 1 |HRFELLA— THREAD FLOAT LEVER

8 |60144 1 | RZFLE THREAD FLOAT PLATE

9 60153 1 |RZLLA—EBRU SHOULDER SCREW 11/64X40

10 |60145C 1 |REMLYL/AFEYE TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID COMPLETE
11 (60146 1 |RELYL/AFETITR SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

12 {37134 2 |%ZFLSOLEE R SCREW M4X0.7 L=10

13 {31207 2 |HEFLYL/AFBEERT v +— |WASHER, PLAIN M 4

14 |60535 1 | H£EMLVYL/IAFERIR BRACKET, :SOL

15 |30075 2 |RFLYL/AFSRE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=8

16 31208 2 |RHHRLETY— WASHER, SPRING 2-4

17 |60151 1 |Ez—47 VINYL PIPE ( 5X4X260 )

18 |60145 1 [HREMLYL/AE TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID

_34_




55 B44& /Thread tension




Sl FE81%/Thread tension

NO.| RES |Hs A DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 |60134 2 — il FiE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST

2 20224 4 |E—FFM TENSION DISC

3 [20226-01 2 [i@BEZTYY D04 TENSION SPRING, ®0.4

4 120225 2 [E—HFFvh NUT

5 |60133 2 |E—RFRENT THREAD HOOK, 1ST

6 |61570 1 [AFRE>, HhS5—D) TENSION PLATE WITH PIN AND COLLAR
7 60391 2 |&REIEFHEE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD

9 |B145446 8 |HFm DISC, ; TENSION

10 |B159805 4 |H—m DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION

11 |BS07490 4 iBEXTYY TENSION SPRING

12 |B149566 4 |RFAFTAVIL TENSION NUT

13 |60138 1 | REERNRENT THREAD RETAINER

14 |37288 2 | XFEEARBNTIE SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=5

15 |10694 -2 |ZEM TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY

16 |40462 1 |=—FEmitk SCREW SM3/32X56 L=13.2

17 |40463 1 |%R3IRTY S Ed TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, S

18 [10689 1 |RBIRTFYY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING

19 [10697 1 |a—LykFvk TENSION NUT

20 |61550 1 |5 55H3R(A) TENSION RELEASE PLATE, A

21 |B112712 2 |RpI2HHREERLE SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57X40

22 61571 2 |REDHERE(HE) SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE L=12.0
23 |60143 1 |Rps5HIBLERE PUSHER PIN, M4X0.7, TENSION RELEASE
24 |20226-02 1 |REDHLRATYY SPRING

25 60142 1 |REDHSIHLEV SRSy NUT. CAP M4

26 | 4137 1 |REDHHLEAREBTFVYE NUT. 1 M4

27 |10690 1 | AT T% STOPPER

28 |B062670 1 |RBIERTFTU ST =1L SCREW, PAN SM3.57X40 L=5

29 |60137 1 |RBAFEHT— COLLAR, TENSION STUD

30 [37229 1 |RFFEHS—L SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5
31 [34629 2 |FAFIRIE SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8

32 |31568 1 |@Em&HEFHE) THREAD GUIDE, U

33 |34629 1 |@HRENTF(E) L SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L—

34 |60534G 1 |E&REF (T THREAD HOOK ASSY, D

35 {60534 1 |@&AREF(F) THREAD HOOK, D

37 |BS48761 1 |$5%RIBx THREAD CLAMP

38 |BS49530 1 |HHRZEEARELEA SPRING COMPRESSION

39 |B112301 1 |E4Hl 1/8x40 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

40 |60140 2 |EHRE ()L SCREW, FLAT M5X0.8 L=8

41 28206 4 |[O—LykAbysi— STOPPER, TENSION NUT

42 160630 2 |RBFEER) TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, L

43 |61572 2 |REHREV(R) SHOULDER PIN L, TENSION RELEASE L=14.0
44 37229 1 |RFAFEL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

45 [61570C 1 |FAFIRCRE) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE

46 |16411 1 |RBIZRTYS (B THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
47 (16413 1 |ZEMTvyirv—<K) WASHER (LARGE)

48 (16414 1 | ZEMTvyirv—N) WASHER (SMALL)

49 |16419 1 | RFYEThi— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
50 |8103 1 |ZRFYThii—1kHhl SCREW SM11/64X40 L=35

51 |16418 1 |RFY S SREHT— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
52 [8103 2 |ZRFYLTHREHS—1EsHHL [SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5

53 |61551 1 | 5HHRB) TENSION RELEASE PLATE, B

_3 6_




fa/M - BB {R /Lubrication




$Ai -8 BB 1%/ Lubrication

] (=] =
NO.| BlahES | 5@ 54 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY
1 60157 2 [CDARLES OIL WICK, 400
2 (60089 1 #8147 OIL PIPE
3 |B142274 1 [(emfEFI LR RUBBER CAP, 4.2
4 160088 1 ESHZ OIL WICK SUPPORT
5 [28563 1 HSHZ BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8
6 |60033 1 |#HELXETILE FELT
7 60006 1 |[7—LT7IILH(B) FELT. B
8 |60005 1 |[7—LIZIILR(A) FELT, A
9 [60157 3 |HHELEEARILHE OIL WICK, 400
10°|61527-04 1 |7—LERHREYE=—IL/A(TF(B) OIL TUBE,
11 |61528-04 1 Y74 OIL WICK,
12 130750 IR DDAV STFAWIN CLAMP
13 |61527-05 1 |#HELBBBREYE=Z—IL(T OIL TUBE,
14 161528-05 1 |$HEXEHBHEYES OIL WICK,
15 |61527-06 1 | 7—LEEHREYE=—IL/R1T(A) OIL TUBE,
16 160087 1 HELAAD PIPE
17 |BS14189 1 |$8aF TERMINAL
18 |60366 1 |[$BEFE——L/ (D OIL TUBE, 185
19 [B142274 1 |[$Gm@EFTdLeE RUBBER CAP, 4.2
20 60118 1 | L FEHREGEE=—NL1 (T OIL TUBE, 150
21 |60119 1 | EFEHRGEHS OIL WICK, 220
22 |0148-E 1 |&aEFET7ILE FELT, 3X25
23 [30022-A 1 |l ATH% CABLE CLAMP
24 160105 1 | ETFEHRHE7TILR FELT, UD ADJUST. BRACKET
25 60104 1 |ETFTEHRHET/LNEZ FELT SUPPORT
26 |37136 1 | ETFEREGE7/LNMEZE SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
27 |BS01328 1 |HASE7z/LNMRZHS— COLLAR
28 [16287 1 | ETFTERSGET7IILMEZ T v v+— |WASHER, PLAIN M5
29 |61527-07 1 | 7—LBBE=——IL/(4T OIL TUBE,
30 |60367 2 |YEIS3Ak Y-JOINT
31 60377 1 |YERSaA o bEZ— (T OIL TUBE, 40
32 |61527-08 1 [BHRRYEZ—ILA (T OIL TUBE,
34 160372 1 | TH#ARKRD SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT
35 [4223 1 | AR DR SPONGE SUPPORT
36 (3052 1 | AR CHZIE SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.5
37 |BS38735 1 | FEIARIL(ER)RF OIL FEED PIPE
38 60356 1 |45 —51Hk PLATE, FILTER BRACKET
39 |60357 ° 1 |Z4NE—E/RAA4T PIPE
40 |BS38247 1 |740%— SUB-TANK
41 |60362 2 |Z4nB—T L4 RUBBER CAP
42 |BS44995 1 |ZzLk FELT
43 |60361 | L TADTE S PACKING
44 (8040 4 |kt SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
45 6603 2 743 —BiRit SCREW 9/64X40 L=19
46 60365 1 | RuFBa 28 mE = — /(T OIL TUBE, 450
47 |BS07876 1 |24 08— 4 78z TUBE CLIP
48 |30625 1 |Eo—n4 Tz o507 PIPE CLAMP
50 |30025 2 |7viv— WASHER, PLAIN L3.5
51 60374 . 2 &3/ F(TC-150) CABLE TIE
52 |60357 1 |7—LEHBRY (T PIPE
53 37209 1 [EFERGSIINMRZLE SCREW, PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12
54 60527 1 gL/ A FEEE=—N(T OIL TUBE, 5
55 160532 1 |Eo—nFar—TxR TUBE SUPPORT
56 {31207 1 |Fa—-TXzIETYv— WASHER, PLAIN M4
57 |15087 1 |47z RETAINER
58 6333 3 Rt SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
59 |61560 1 |[hEmss(1) OIL WICK,90
60 |61561 1 |[pe#E——L4F (1) OIL TUBE ,90
61 |30625 1 |Ec—n4F/z o507 PIPE CLAMP
64 |60367 1 |YBISaqvk Y-JOINT
65 61562 3 (YRIC3ARE=— (T OIL TUBE, 25
66 |31129 1 |1qF8z RETAINER
68 |15087 1 |1 4F8z RETAINER
70 |61563 1 |he@E=——4F(2) OIL TUBE ,95
71 |61564 1 |h<Esms(2) OIL WICK,250
72 |61565 1 |h=#E=—n/17(3) OIL TUBE ,170
73 |61566 1 |h=#tEis(3) OIL WICK,300

_38_




